Appointment of Board Analyst in Haryana State Pollution Control Board.

It is submitted that the Haryana State Pollution Control Board has established 04 laboratories at Panchkula, Hisar, Gurugram and Faridabad. Section 53 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 provided that the State Board may, by notification in the official gazette and with the approval of the State Govt. appoint Board Analyst. Such reports of State Board Analyst are used as evidence. For appointment of Board Analyst following qualification for Board Analyst under the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Rules, 1978 and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983 has been prescribed.

Water (Prevention and Control Pollution) Rules, 1978

35A. Qualification of Board Analyst-section 53(3)

A Board analyst shall be a person who-

- a. Is a M.Sc. in Chemistry or has bachelor Degree in Chemical Engineer or in Chemical bio Engineering; and
- b. Has practical experience of not less than five years in the analysis of water sewage or industrial waster in the analysis of water sewage or industrial wastes in the analysis of water sewage or industrial wastes in teaching or research or in Government laboratory.

Air (Prevention and Control Pollution) Rules, 1983

22. Qualification of Government/ State Board Analyst, Section 29(1) and (2)

At least, II Class M.Sc. in basic Sciences of Life Sciences or Earth Sciences with three years experience in environmental quality management.

There is shortage of Board Analyst in the Board and it is urgently required to appoint Board Analyst for the purpose of above Acts & Rules.

Smt. Neeraj Bala presently posted as Scientist-B may be appointed as Board Analyst under Water and Air Act. Her details regarding qualification and experience are as under:-

Sr. No	Name & Designation	Qualification & Experience	Remarks
1	Smt. Neeraj Bala, Scientist 'B'	division with PCB.	She has approximately 13 years of experience in Board Laboratories as JSA/SSA and Scientist 'B' as such she fulfilled required experience.

Smt. Neeraj Bala, Scientist 'B' is eligible for appointment as Board Analyst under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

As per Rule 35(A) of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Rules, 1978 read with section 53(3) of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Rule 22 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983 read with Section 29 (1) & (2) of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 provides that State Board may, by notification in official Gazette, and with the approval of government appoint such person as it thinks fit and having prescribed qualifications. Therefore, the matter to appoint Smt. Neeraj Bala, Scientist 'B' as Board Analyst under the above acts is placed before the Board for consideration and approval so that the case may be sent to the government for further approval please.